logging road based on estimated costs to restore the roads and vegetation.  During the year, the
Company accrued costs of $15,263 (2021 - $13,806) and spent $62,174 (2021 - $60,428) on the
related activities.

8. Share capital

2022 2021

Authorized

Unlimited common shares with no par value

Issued and outstanding

17,260 Common shares $ 172,600 $ 172,600

16

Sunshine Coast Community Forest Ltd.
(Formerly Sechelt Community Projects Inc. )

Notes to the Financial Statements
(In Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2022 and 2021

9. Contributed surplus

The shareholder of the Company received a SICEAI Grant of $49,770 from the Community
Futures Development Corporation in 2004 and expended those monies on behalf of the
Company in conjunction with the application for the Probationary Community Forest Agreement.

10. Prior period adjustment

The prior period has been re-stated to correct errors related to the calculation of the cost of sales
and the recogniton of accrued costs. As a result, the following items appearing in the December
31, 2020 financial statements have been increased (decreased) by the following amounts.

December 31, 2020
Previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Statement of Comprehensive Income
Cost of sales - Logging $ 126,753 $ 77,069 $ 203,822
Gross margin 368,787 (77,069) 291,718
Income (loss) before other item 66,826 (77,069) (10,243)
Net and comprehensive income (loss) 86,832 (77,069) 9,763
Earnings (loss) per share 5.03 (4.46) 0.57
Retained earnings 1,335,814 (77,069) 1,258,745

Statement of Financial Position
Inventories $ 380,763 $ (25,158) $ 355,606
Total assets 2,001,314 (25,157) 1,976,157
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 102,072 51,912 1,976,157
Total liabilities 443,130 51,912 495,012
Retained earnings 1,335,814 (77,069) 1,258,745

Statement of Cash Flows
Inventories $ (380,763) $ (25,157) $ (355,606)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 76,205 51,912 128,117

17

Sunshine Coast Community Forest Ltd.
(Formerly Sechelt Community Projects Inc. )

Notes to the Financial Statements
(In Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2022 and 2021

11. Capital disclosure

The Company considers the net and unencumbered financial assets held to be capital for the
purposes of this section. Capital is calculated by adding cash, accounts receivable and GST
receivable then deducting total current liabilities.

The Company's objective in managing capital is to ensure sufficient capital is available during the
year and on an on going basis to fund current operations, to provide for future liabilities and